
Notice of Meeting

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 11 October 2023 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Glenda Paddle (Chair); Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah (Deputy Chair); Cllr Andrew 
Achilleos, Cllr Donna Lumsden, Cllr Fatuma Nalule, Cllr Ingrid Robinson, Cllr Paul 
Robinson, Cllr Muazzam Sandhu, Cllr Phil Waker and Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf

Co-Opted Members (for education matters only): Glenda Spencer, Sarfraz Akram, Sajjad 
Ali and Richard Hopkins

By Invitation: Cllr Jane Jones 

Date of publication: 29th September 2023 Fiona Taylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Leanna McPherson
Tel. 020 8227 2852

E-mail: leanna.mcpherson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members of the 
public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on the second 
floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   To view the 
webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at 
least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 13th 
September 2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Working with Faith Communities in Barking and Dagenham - Action Plan and 
reporting template (Pages 7 - 40) 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=786&Year=0


5. Report on the OFSTED Inspection of Children's Services and arrangements for 
publishing the Council's OFSTED Improvement Plan (Pages 41 - 68) 

6. Work Programme (Pages 69 - 70) 

7. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

8. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nat
[...]
ship, including faith, cohesion and integration; 
building awareness within the community throughout 
programme of equalities events;

 Fair and transparent services: activity aimed at addressing 
workforce issues related to leadership, recruitment, retention, 
and staff experience; organisational policies and processes 
including use of Equality Impact Assessments, commissioning 
practices and approach to social value.

Page 2



MINUTES OF
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 13 September 2023
(7:00  - 9:08 pm) 

Present: Cllr Glenda Paddle (Chair), Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Andrew Achilleos, Cllr Ingrid Robinson, Cllr Paul Robinson, Cllr Muazzam Sandhu, 
Cllr Phil Waker and Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf; 

Apologies: Cllr Fatuma Nalule, Glenda Spencer and Richard Hopkins

13. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

14. Minutes (12 July 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2023 were confirmed as correct.

15. Adult Social Care - CQC Assurance and Improvement Update

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Integration presented a 
report on the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Assurance and Improvement 
Update.

The CQC assessed local authority performance in the delivery of adult social care 
responsibilities. A self-assessment and an improvement plan was developed to 
prepare for the assessment, with the self-assessment setting out what the council 
was doing well and improvements that needed to be made.  The Improvement 
Plan set out the outcomes that the council would aim to achieve in the future for 
adult social care. Both the self-assessment and an improvement plan were 
structured around four themes that the CQC would review:

- Working with people;
- Providing support;
- Ensuring safety; and
- Leadership.

In response to questions from the Committee, the CQC Programme Lead, and the 
Operational Director advised that:

- It was unknown exactly how many residents within the borough neede
[...]
Accountable Director: Rhodri Rowlands, Director of Community Participation and Prevention

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Alex Powell, Director of Strategy 

Summary

Barking and Dagenham is one of the most ethnically and culturally diverse communities in 
London and has seen rapid changes in both the demographic of the place and its landscape and 
make up. One of the characteristics of Barking & Dagenham is its vibrant and rich diversity of 
faiths and beliefs and the positive contribution those faith communities make locally. 

People of faith make up a significant and growing part of our community, with over 75% of 
residents identifying that they have a faith. As the community changes, our faith communities 
have changed with them and with this has come a significant demand for space, resources and 
support. Faith communities provide a vital and positive role supporting people most in need, 
strengthening resilience, reinforcing local identity and helping to connect communities.

Faith organisations are regularly and increasingly working outside of their “traditional” functions, 
becoming real hubs for community activity, social action, delivering essential services to the most 
vulnerable people in our communities. In addition to this, they are frequently applying for and 
utilising funding opportunities, to deliver programme supporting (alongside the usual pastoral and 
spiritual guidance) food supply and access, counselling, warm spaces, befriending or relief from 
loneliness, sports and social activities, debt and budget advice, early years provision, youth 
programmes and refugee/asylum seeker support.

We have gained traction and momentum over the past few years, in coordinating the response to 
the pandemic and cost-of-living crisis and faith organisations can continue to play a key strategic 
role in helping the council to achieve its ambitions for residents. Whilst reflecting on the positive 
progress that has been achieved, we have also kep
[...]
ctor of Community Participation and Prevention

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Acting Chief Executive

Summary

The Barking and Dagenham Together; Borough Manifesto indicated that residents want “a 
friendly and welcoming Borough with strong community spirit” and to become “a place people are 
proud of and want to live, work, study and stay.

One of the characteristics of the borough is its vibrant and rich diversity of faiths and beliefs and 
the positive contribution those faith communities make locally. People of faith make up a 
significant and growing part of our community, and as the community changes so are our faith 
communities. Faith communities provide a vital positive role supporting people most in need, 
strengthening resilience, reinforcing local identity and helping to connect communities.

For example, faith-based organisations have played a significant part in reducing and mitigating 
the impact of the Covid pandemic on residents, including as part of community led BDCAN 
response alongside other community organisations. They are now providing vital early help and 
support of residents navigating the cost-of-living crisis and there are models of national best 
practice in the borough, including one of the Uk’s first ever Beacon Mosques which partnered with 
the Council in opening a community Hub and acting as one of the Cost of Living Locality partners. 

Faith organisations are regularly and increasingly working outside of their “traditional” functions, 
becoming real hubs for community activity, social action, delivering essential services to the most 
vulnerable people in our communities. In addition to the usual pastoral and spiritual support, faith 
organisations have through a range of actions expanded and enhanced their offer, branching into 
the provision of things such as food support, counselling, warm spaces, befriending or relief from 
loneliness, sports and social clubs, debt and budget management, early years 
[...]
each to amplify projects and commissioning several of them to run health projects, 
including the latest covid vaccine uptake work. 

9.7. Crime and Disorder Issues - None

9.8. Property / Asset Issues - None

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report:

List of appendices:

Page 39



 Appendix 1. Best Practice – Examples in other spaces
 Appendix 2. Other Faith Based Work – In Barking & Dagenham
 Appendix 3. Faith Builds Community Policy – Information Leaflet 
 Appendix 4. Faith Builds Community Policy – Equalities Impact Assessment 
 Appendix 5. Faith Builds Community Policy – Policies and Strategies Table
 Appendix 6. Census Data Pack 

The latest Census data is also available here: How life has changed in Barking and Dagenham: 
Census 2021 (ons.gov.uk)

https://lbbd.sharepoint.com/sites/inttp/MyJob/Pages/Staff-Information.aspx 

Page 40

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-07/LBBD8727_BDFaith_A2toA5_NOV19_nobleed%20%28002%29.pdf
https://www.ons.gov.uk/visualisations/censusareachanges/E09000002/
https://www.ons.gov.uk/visualisations/censusareachanges/E09000002/
https://lbbd.sharepoint.com/sites/inttp/MyJob/Pages/Staff-Information.aspx


Overview and Scrutiny Committee

11 October 2023

Title: Report on the OFSTED Inspection of Children’s Services and arrangements for 
publishing the Council’s OFSTED Improvement Plan

Report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care and Disabilities

Open Report  For Information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No 

Report Author: April Bald; Operational Director for 
Children’s Care and Support and Chris Bush; 
Commissioning Director for Care and Support

Contact Details:
Tel: 0208 227 3188
E-Mail: 
christopher.bush@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: April Bald; Operational Director for Children’s Care and Support

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Elaine Allegretti; Strategic Director for 
Children’s and Adults
Summary:
In July the Council was subject to a Standard Inspection u
[...]
nts aged 16 and over were unemployed (including full-
time students) – 7th highest proportion in England and Wales. 18% of 
economically inactive residents aged 16 and over have never worked, and the 
borough has the highest proportion of households in London where at least one 
person identified as disabled (29.8%). 

2.5 These factors alone lead to increasing demand for our statutory service, and that 
is before we consider the impact of the pandemic during the period since the last 
inspection, and an increase of 50% at one point in the number of cases open to 

Page 42



Children’s Social Care – though this has now receded to a more usual rate of 
attrition. The current cost of living crisis is also impacting disproportionately upon 
our residents and, by extension therefore, our services. 

2.6 Alongside these factors remains the challenging financial landscape that Council 
has faced – and continues to face. This is outlined further in the ‘financial 
implications’ section of this report. 

3. Summary of Findings

3.1 The judgement from the OFSTED inspection is that services for children in 
Barking and Dagenham ‘requires improvement to be good’, as was the case at 
the last inspection. 

Judgement Grade
The impact of leaders on social work practice 
with children and families Requires improvement to be good

The experiences and progress of children 
who need help and protection Requires improvement to be good

The experiences and progress of children in 
care Requires improvement to be good

The experiences and progress of care 
leavers Good

Overall effectiveness Requires improvement to be good

3.2 Although services for children requires improvement to be good, OFSTED 
inspectors reported that there have been improvements since the previous 
inspection in 2019. 

3.3 The report outlines that leaders have an understanding of strengths and 
weaknesses, commonly referred to as “knowing ourselves”. It was acknowledged 
that action has been taken to increase so
[...]
re consistency is a challenge and practice does 
not always take enough account of the child’s lived experience, and a small 
number of children wait too long for help and remain in situations which are 
unstable, potentially harmful and do not provide a sense of security.

3.27 Some children’s entry to care comes late, when they have been the subject of 
repeat interventions and have been living in situations of unaddressed neglect for 
too long, and permanence planning meetings are not of sufficient quality to 
enable actions towards achieving timely permanence to be effective.

3.28 Our lean management structure has made it harder to manage the volume of 
need and provide the essential oversight, direction and supervision required to 
ensure that children make progress, and the consistent application and 
embedding of practice pathways are not yet confidently in place, so children are 
not always benefiting from this practice knowledge. 

3.29 We have struggled to ensure consistently timely interventions for children who 
experience long-term neglect, and this must be a priority area of focus. 

What needs to improve?

3.30 In addition to the above, OFSTED identified 8 key recommendations where they 
felt improvement was most strongly required. These are: 

 Timeliness of strategy meetings.
 The capacity, quality, consistency and impact of supervision and 

management oversight.
 Assessment and decision-making for children experiencing neglect.
 Timeliness of pre-proceedings pathways.
 Consistency of response to 16- and 17-year-olds who present as homeless.
 Oversight of children’s placements in unregistered children’s homes.
 Application of threshold in early help.
 Life-story work and permanency planning.

4. Next Steps: Improvement Plan

4.1 We are required to publish an Improvement Plan by 11 December 2023. This plan 
should outline our response to the recommendations made by OFSTED, and 
progress against delivery will be reflected in our Annual Self-Evaluati
[...]
approach to training and good opportunities to develop experience and 

expertise, with a strong offer to support internal career advancement. 
 Social workers are supported by an open and supportive management team and an 

environment where practice is beginning to flourish.

P
age 56



 

 

Inspection of Barking and Dagenham 
children’s services  
Inspection dates: 10 to 21 July 2023  

Lead inspector: Naintara Khosla, His Majesty’s Inspector 

Judgement Grade 

The impact of leaders on social work 
practice with children and families 

Requires improvement to be good  

The experiences and progress of 

children who need help and protection  

Requires improvement to be good  

The experiences and progress of 
children in care 

Requires improvement to be good  

The experiences and progress of care 
leavers  

Good  

Overall effectiveness Requires improvement to be good  

 

There have been improvements since the previous inspection of the London Borough 

of Barking and Dagenham children’s services in 2019, although overall services still 
require improvement to be good. Children’s leaders have an understanding of service 

strengths and weaknesses. They have instigated and invested in a number of 
innovations. They have taken action to increase social work capacity, to help manage 
demand and give workers more time for direct support for children and families. 

They have addressed some of the areas for improvement identified at the last 
inspection, including engagement from the multi-agency partnership, responses to 

episodes of going missing from care and planning for children placed with their 
parents under a care order. They have continued to build effective support for 
children at risk of extra-familial harm and for care leavers.  

 
However, progress is not consistent nor equitable for some children living in the 

borough. This has prevented the authority from achieving a judgement of good at 
this inspection. In particular, the pressures on management capacity, which were 

identified at the last inspection, continue to hinder the oversight and supervision 
needed to support effective frontline practice. This is evident in a lack of decisive 
intervention for some children who are exposed to long-term neglect and domestic 

Page 57



 

 

Inspection of London Borough of Barking and Dagenham local authority children’s services 
10 to 21 July 2023  

2 

abuse, and in delays in progressing permanence plans and life-story work for some 
children in care.  

What needs to improve? 

◼ Timeliness of strategy meetings. 

◼ The capacity, quality, consistency and impact of supervision and management 
oversight. 

◼ Assessment and decision-making for children experiencing neglect.  

◼ Timeliness of pre-proceedings pathways. 

◼ Consistency of response to 16- and 17-year-olds who present as homeless. 

◼ Oversight of children’s placements in unregistered children’s homes. 

◼ Application of threshold in early help. 

◼ Life-story work and permanency planning. 

The experiences and progress of children who need help and 
protection: requires improvement to be good  

1. Children and families have access to a good range of universal and targeted 
early help provision. Early help workers complete assessments and plans that 

are of good quality, so there is effective support for children. Plans are 
informed by direct work undertaken with children and multi-agency information. 

Management oversight helps to progress support plans for children and their 
families. Intervention is timely. Children’s services leaders have attracted 
corporate funding to support an ambitious and updated early help strategy, 

which will involve delivery through new ‘family hubs’, but it is too soon to 
evaluate its impact. 

2. Experienced and skilled social workers in the multi-agency safeguarding hub 
(MASH) operate a consultation line for professionals, members of the public and 

children. Relevant information and advice aid dec
[...]
aces
	Obj 4 - Embed into CP
	Obj 5 - Inclusion training
	Obj 6 - New faith-led engagemnt
	Obj 7 - Commissioned vehicle

	Appendix 2 - OSC - Faith Engagement Feb 2023

	5 Report on the OFSTED Inspection of Children's Services and arrangements for publishing the Council's OFSTED Improvement Plan
	Appendix A - OFSTED
	Appendix B -  LBBD OFSTED Letter September 2023

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 11 October 2023
(7:00  - 9:26 pm) 

Present: Cllr Glenda Paddle (Chair), Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Ingrid Robinson, Cllr Paul Robinson, Cllr Muazzam Sandhu, Cllr Phil Waker and 
Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf; 

Apologies: Cllr Andrew Achilleos, Cllr Donna Lumsden, Cllr Fatuma Nalule, 
Glenda Spencer, Sarfraz Akram, Sajjad Ali and Richard Hopkins

18. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

19. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 13th 
September 2023

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2023 were confirmed as 
correct.

20. Working with Faith Communities in Barking and Dagenham - Action Plan and 
reporting template

The Head of Participation and Engagement presented a report on Working with 
Faith Communities in Barking and Dagenham.

The Committee were advised that Barking and Dagenham was one of the most 
ethnically and culturally diverse communities in London with a rich diversity of 
faiths and beliefs. Over 75% of
residents had identified as having a faith in the 2021 census. Faith organisations 
were regularly and increasingly working outside of their “traditional” functions, to 
become a hub for community activity, social action, and to deliver essential 
services to the most vulnerable people in our communities. Working with faith 
communities was a core part of the Councils community and engagement aims.

A multiphase action plan was built to directly link the principles and themes that 
were explored in the Faith Builds Community Policy and to strengthen the 
progress made so far. As part of the action plan, the Closed Collective otherwise 
known as the Faith Leaders Network was established under BD Collective.  The 
Faith Leaders Network was publicised on BD Collective website.

In response to a question on who the current 18 members of the Faith Leaders 
Network were, the Director of Community Participation and Prevention advised the 
committee that an open invite was circulated to all faith groups across the 
Borough. There were 18 faith groups who chose to come together to form the 
Faith Leaders Network. The membership of the Faith Leaders Network included 
Barking Churches Unite, Powerhouse International, Al Madina Mosque, St Chad’s 
Church and, Lifeline Faith Action. Lifeline Faith Action worked as a facilitator for 
the network, which had funding to do so. 



The report suggested that there were ten areas within the Borough in which 
residents with no religion had been the second highest group. A question was 
asked if residents with no religion were represented within the faith groups. The 
Faith Network was open to all including Atheists and Agnostics. There had been 
work undertaken on the locality of the organisations for residents to know where 
they can go for support. There were networks such as BD Collective which brought 
together voluntary and community organisations across the borough that can 
service both the broader community and individual communities. 

One suggestion from the report was to invite faith groups to give awareness 
training to LBBD staff to help promote inclusion. The Council could invite faith 
organisations to take up the training opportunity to staff, and in response to a 
question advised that this would also be extended to Councillors. 

In response to a question regarding youth faith communities and schools, the 
Participation Manager (Partnerships) responded that there was not currently a 
focus on the youth faith communities within the action plan. However, there was a 
wide range of faith organisations that had provisions for youth services. It was 
proposed for the Director of Community Participation and Prevention to hold a 
discussion with members of the Youth Forum regarding the engagement of youth 
faith communities. 

The Borough had many faith organisations, a concern was raised on whether the 
Council was working only with the Faith Leaders Network, or if it maintained a 
good working relationship with all faith organisations. The Committee were advised 
that there was a broad range of work that included other faith organisations with 
contact to faith leaders daily. The 18 members within the faith leaders’ network 
were those that wanted to join the network. There was a desire to increase the 
membership of the faith leaders’ network to 30 members through the health 
funding. 

A question was raised on whether there was a criteria that faith organisations 
needed to meet to join the faith leaders’ network. The Committee were advised 
that there was no set criteria, constitution or governing documents needed for a 
faith organisation to join the network. It was an open invitation to all faith 
organisations to join the Faith Leaders Network. There were procedures in place to 
monitor the participation of Faith Leaders within the network.

There was no exact definition of faith only definitions of faith. In terms of charity 
law, there was a definition of religious benefits and religious beliefs. In a wider 
dialog, faith forums and SACRE had a wider representation from many different 
faith groups. 

In response to a question regarding the guidance on tackling health and 
inequalities given to faith organisations, the Head of Participation and Engagement 
advised the committee that working closing with faith leaders allowed better 
communication and engagement of messages from the council to being within the 
faith organisations. The main function of the health and inequalities fund was to 
address health and inequalities within the borough and to deepen the 
understanding of health and inequalities. 



The Council offered a wide range of support around managing tensions. There 
was an urgent communications WhatsApp group that involved the faith leaders 
across the borough. There was also a tension reporting tool available on the 
Council’s website in which faith leaders were encouraged to use if there are 
tensions arising within the faith communities. SACRE actively engaged with 
schools across the borough and offers advises on how to deal with tensions 
between faith communities. 

The Engagement Champions Program was a program in which senior Council 
officers were working with officers across the Council to improve better improve 
engagement with residents and faith organisations. There was around 79 
members of staff that were a part of the engagement champions program. 

Training was already in place to encourage a working relationship between 
children’s safeguarding services and faith communities. In terms of foster care, the 
children’s safeguarding services would attempt to match the child with carers of 
the same faith. For instances in which the foster carer would not share the same 
faith as the child, the safeguarding service would facilitate a wider network of carer 
connections that would match with the child’s faith. 

The report referred to £40,000 from ringfenced council funding given to the Faith 
Leaders Network. A question was asked if the fund was discretionary and what the 
implications would be if the fund was to be removed. In response to the question, 
the Participation Manager (Partnerships) advised the committee that removing the 
fund would lead to underfunding of work undertaken for health and inequalities 
including the loss of the network and social value. 

The Faith Leaders Network was formed to improve coordination between faith 
groups. A question was raised on the metrics that the Council would use to 
determine if the new vehicle succeeded in its aim. Qualitative data, narratives and 
connections that had been formed between faith organisations would be reviewed 
in due course. 

The Chair requested for a meeting to be arranged for the Committee to meet with 
the Faith Leaders Network

The Committee noted the report.

21. Report on the OFSTED Inspection of Children's Services and arrangements 
for publishing the Council's OFSTED Improvement Plan

The Operational Director Childrens Care and Support and the Commissioning 
Director for Care and Support presented a report on the OFSTED inspection of 
Children’s Services and arrangements for publishing the Council’s OFSTED 
Improvement Plan. 

In July 2023, the Council’s was subject to a Standard Inspection under the 
OFSTED Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Service (ILACS) framework. The 
inspection itself occurred over a course of three weeks with a lot of preparations 
made before the inspection. The inspection included heavy scrutiny from the team 
of inspectors as well as meeting and observing the work of frontline officers. 



The overall judgement of the OFSTED inspection was that the services for children 
required improvement which was the same during the last inspection in 2019. The 
experiences and progress of care leavers however was rated as “Good” which was 
the first time it had been achieved in the Council. 

The areas that were rated as “Requires improvement to be good” were:

 The impact of leaders on social work practice with children and families.
 The experiences and progress of children who need help and protection.
 The experiences and progress of children in care.
 Overall effectiveness. 

OFSTED identified eight key recommendations where they felt improvement was 
most strongly required. These were:

 Timeliness of strategy meetings.
 The capacity, quality, consistency and impact of supervision and 

management oversight.
 Assessment and decision-making for children experiencing neglect.
 Timeliness of pre-proceedings pathways.
 Consistency of response to 16- and 17-year-olds who present as homeless.
 Oversight of children’s placements in unregistered children’s homes.
 Application of threshold in early help.
 Life-story work and permanency planning.

The context within which the findings of the inspection that must be considered 
such as the rapid growth of the boroughs population which had increased by 18% 
since the 2011 census. The borough also had high levels of deprivation and child 
poverty, with the COVID pandemic and the current cost-of-living crisis also added 
to an increase in pressure for children’s services. 

In response to a question on whether the children’s mental health played a role in 
the OFSTED inspection, the Operational Director for Children’s Care and Support 
advised the Committee that OSTED investigated the mental health of care leavers 
and children in care. There was a therapy team that supported the emotional 
wellbeing and mental health of young people and bridge the gap between children 
and adults’ services. There was also an emotional wellbeing care worker who 
focused on care leavers. 

The recruitment and retention of social workers was a constant challenge to the 
Council. The use of agency staff within children’s services was lower compared to 
other boroughs. Social workers would want low caseloads, good supervision, good 
work-life balance and health and wellbeing support. Caseloads for social workers 
had been reduced however, compared to other boroughs that were rated good in 
OFSTED inspections, the caseloads at LBBD were still high. There were specialist 
intervention services along with other services that work alongside social workers 
to ensure the social workers were not alone in dealing with caseloads.

The Committee noted that there were areas that had improved since the last 
OFSTED inspection. However, there are areas that still required improvement with 
the Council being in a similar position as the 2019 OFSTED inspection. Although 
the judgement from OFSTED had not changed since 2019, there had been a 
significant shift within children’s services.



It was suggested for future reports to include more detail on how the 
improvements would be implemented. A question was raised on whether the 
Council received an independent review on the service before the OFSTED 
inspection and in response the Committee were advised that an external auditor 
monitored the services.  

Concerns were raised on whether children’s services could tackle the rapid growth 
of the borough including increasing issues around overcrowding housing. The 
growth of the borough had proven difficult for the Council to find the necessary 
level of investment to cope with the level of growth children’s services with 
experienced staff. Overcrowding in housing would have an impact on families as 
children would not have their own spaces and their ability to learn would be 
impeached. There was a vulnerable housing panel that would review the more 
worrying cases of overcrowding. 

Children with disabilities often were more complex and required a multiagency 
response. Care packages would be more expensive which had impacted the 
services. There had been a significant increase within the borough with more 
children required to have an education health care plan, the demand had more 
than doubled within the past five years.

There was a good working relationship between children’s services and known 
care homes within the borough. There was a provider quality inspection team that 
worked across the care sector. However, it is a limited resource, so children’s 
foster placements had been prioritised. Once an unknown provider had been 
identified, the Council would attempt to work with the provider and conduct a 
program of announced and unannounced inspection visits. Recommendations and 
suspending the use of the premises would be made in instances where the quality 
of care was below standard. There was a recent change in legislation in which 
local authorities were not allowed to operate in an unregistered fashion. Local 
authorities must notify OFSTED if a child was placed in an unregistered 
placement.

A question was asked on how social workers were managed. The issue was 
around maintaining a stable management group. The council had embarked on a 
supervision program that worked with both the social workers and managers to 
achieve consistency throughout the services. The turnover of social workers was 
one of the biggest contributing factors to the quality of social work. There were 
issues around agency staff who had not had the same history with families as 
council staff and had worked with difference practices and procedures, therefore 
there was a need for training to be consistent with council staff. There had been 
recruitment from abroad such as Zimbabwe with the aim to retain staff.

The Youth Justice team worked together with community safety partners and 
police to help get children to exit gangs. There was a weekly ending gangs and 
youth violence meeting where the team strategised plans to remove children from 
gangs. The Council also helped families relocate to other boroughs for safety. 
However, parents often did not want to relocate due to the disruption of siblings 
which had resulted with the child in question being placed into care. 

Families then had experienced homelessness would bring instability to the 



children. There was a lot of movement of families with children moving into the 
borough due to lower costs in housing and rent. Children that had experienced 
homelessness tended to lose the ability to get school placements straight away 
therefore they would miss school. The Housing Strategy would need to have 
children and vulnerable people at the forefront. 

There was a recurring theme from the OFSTED reports of 2014, 2019 and 2023 
with the judgements such as management oversight being the same. Permanency 
planning for children’s services was impacted by the courts. To remove a child 
from the family home was a decision made by the courts, who were still dealing 
with backlogs caused by the COVID-19 pandemic.

The Committee noted the report.

Standing Order 7.1 (Chapter 3, Part 2 of the Council Constitution) was suspended 
during consideration of this item to enable the meeting to continue beyond the 9pm 
threshold).

22. Work Programme

The committee noted the work programme.


